In accordance with
Rule 3.61(1) of the
Insolvency {England
& Wales) Rules 2016
& Paragraph 84(8} of
Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986,

AM23

Notice of move from administration
to dissolution

Companies House

ORI

16/03/2020 #135
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company number

Company details

lofs s of4afr]al0

3 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

bold btack capitals.

Court details

Court name

Court number

High Court of Justice, Business and Property Court

2f2f4felafolfe [ [T T T TT

3 |

Administrator’s name

Full forenamefs)

Matthew E

Surname

Richards

Administrator’s address

Building name/number‘ 30 Finsbury Square

Street

Post town

ILondon

County/Region

Postcode

|
Elclafa] [rfale

Cauntry

|

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

E Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) [Alistair @ Cther administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Surname | Wardell another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number l 11/13 Penhill Road @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street [ another administrator.
Post town I Cardiff
County/Region [South Glamorgan
Postcode IC Fl'f |1 g|U|P
Country I
Final progress report

| have attached a copy of the final progress repart

ﬂ Sign and date
Administrator's Sgatde. o
signature X e .

A ra
’d
i

Signature date ‘ { E— l?l? EWI?’T

04/17 Version 1.0




AM23

Notice of move from administration to dissolution

H Presenter information

mportant information

You do not hava to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Centact name Maﬁhew Drmkwater

Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

[*= " 4 Hardman Square

| Spinningfields

|

| ™™™ Manchester

CountyfRegion

[ mlsl [afelsl |
Country

{DX

[ Telephone

0161 953 6900

n Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Flease make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

1 You have signed the form,

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further informatien

’ For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Commercial in confidence

° GrantThornton

Recovery and Reorganisation
Grant Thornton UK LLP

DPS Process Solutions s
Limited m;rgcggster

DPS Bristol (Holdings)
Limited

DPS Global Limited
All in administration

Joint administrators’ final progress report for
the period 16 September 2019 to
10 March 2020

Prepared by: Matthew Richards, Joint Administrator

Contact details: Should you wish to discuss any matters in
this report, please do not hesitate to
contact Matthew Drinkwater on
0161 953 6386



Definitions

Commercial in confidence

The following definitions are used either within the body of this report, the appendices fo it, or both.

| Cordet/the secured creditor

Cordet Lending SARL

DRSPS DPS Process Solutions Limited
DPSBH DPS Bristol {(Holdings) Limited
DPRSG DPS Global Limited

the Companies

DPSPS, DPSBH and DPSG

the joint administrators fus fwe lour

Matthew Richards and Alistair Wardell

the Period

16 September 2019 to 10 March 2020

| Pyrocoreithe purchaser

Pyrocore Limited

VAT

Value added tax

IP

intellectual Property




1 Executive summary

» This final progress report for the Company's administration covers the entirety of the administration.

»  Our proposals were approved on 16 May 2018 by way of a deemed consent by the creditors.

»  This report should be read in conjunction with all previous reports which are available on Grant
Thornlon's creditors’ portal https:/fwww grantthornton.co.uk/portal.

+  The key work done in the Period has been to liaise with Pyrocore to ensure all IP assignments were
completed, finalise the costs of the administrations and make final distributions to the Companies’
secured creditor.

+ There are insufficient funds to enable dividends io be paid to the preferential and unsecured
creditors of the Companies,

ok

Matihew E Richards
Joint Administrator

11 March 2020




2.1

2.2

Commercial in confidence

An overview of the
Administration

Implementation of the proposals and objective

The joint administrators’ propasals were approved by the creditors by way of deemed consent on
16 May 2018.

The duty of the joint administrators is to act in the best interests of the creditors as a whole in order to
achieve one of the three following objectives as set out in the Insolvency legislation:

« Rescuing a company as a going concemn; or

« Achieving a better result for a company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up {without first being in Administration); or

s Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

In these cases, the joint administrators have achieved the third objective via a sale of the business and
assets to Pyrocore which realised a total of £3.5 million. This, together with the realisation of some small
sundry assets, has enabled distributions totalling approximately £3.16 million to be made to the secured
creditor from the Companies.

Extension of the administrations

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the period of one year
from the date of appointment.

in certain circumstances it is necessary to extend the administrators’ term in office in order to achieve
the objective of the administration.

In order to allow time for Pyrocore to finalise [P assigments following the sale of the Companies’
business, the administrations were all extended with the consent of the secured creditor to give a
revised expiry date of 15 March 2020.




3.1

3.2

3.3

Commercial in confidence

Progress to conclusion

Strategy and progress from last report

As detailed in the previous report, all of the Companies’ assets were realised in an earlier period. Full
details of all asset realisations can be found in our previous reports and a brief summary of the sale of

business and certain assets is provided below,

During the Period the joint administrators have spent time finalising the costs of the Administrations,
assisting with the assignment of the P to Pyrocore, making distributions to the secured creditor and

progressing the cases to closure.

Trading

As previously advised, it was determined that the best way of achieving the objective of the

administrations was to continue to trade the business following the appointments until a suitable
purchaser of the business and assets was found and a sale completed.

A trading deficit of approximately £454,000 was generated during the trading period; however,
realisations totalling £3.5 miflion were achieved as a result of the sale (as set out below). The secured
creditor provided the joint administrators with funding to cover certain trading and administrative costs
and the deficit has therefore had no impact on the returns available to any other class of creditor.

Sale of business and assets

A breakdown of the sale proceeds and the allocations to each of the Companies is detailed below:

Asset Group DRSPS DPSBH DPSG
£ £ £ £

Aquacyc shares 1.00 1.00

BES shares 1.00 1.00

BuVishares 1.00 1.00

Contracls 100,000.00 160,000.00

Customerlist 3.00 3.00

Equipment 169,990.00 169,990.00

Goodwill 315,000.00 315,000.00

HK shares 25,000.00 25,000.00

IP and NS assets 2,880,000.00 2,880,000.00

Licences 1.00 1.00

Names 1.00 1.00

Records 1.00 1.00

Stock 1.00 1.00

USA assets 10,000.00 10,000.00

Total realisations from assets 3,500,000.00 594,997.00 2,880,002.00  25,001.00




Commercial in confidence

In addition to the sale consideration, Pyrocore also paid:
s Licence fees of £39,321 - Pyrocore was granted a licence to occupy the Companies’ premises for
two months following the sale.

« Contribution of £40,722 towards legal costs and administration costs associated with the IP
assignment.




4

4.1

4.2

4.3

Cammercial in confidence

Creditors

Secured creditor

Cordet was granted a fixed and floating charge debenture cver the Companies’ assets on
15 December 2016. As at the date of administration the total balance due secured by this debenture
was £3.7 million, on which interest continues to accrue.

Cordet also provided funding totalling £573,000 to enable the Administrators to trade the business and
meet certain costs of the administrations, and DPSBH and DPSPS provided cross-guarantees for the
lending made to DPSG.

A sum of approximately £3.1 million was distributed to Cordet an 1 October 2018, clearing the loan
balance together with an on-account payment against the principle debt.

A final payment of £80,220 have been made to Cordet during the Period. There are no further funds
available 1o the secured creditor who has therefore suifered a shortfall from DPSPS on its lending.

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims consist of employee claims for wages and holiday pay, up to certain
statutory limits. A significant element of these claims will be subrogated to the Secretary of State,
following payment of claims by the Redundancy Payments Service.

Preferential claims are estimated to total £11,471. There are insufficient funds available to make a
distribution to the preferential creditors.

Prescribed part — unsecured creditors

In accordance with section 176A of the Insolvency Act 19886, a prescribed part is to be set aside from
the floating charge assets and made available to the unsecured creditors of the Company. The
prescribed part calculation is applied to the net property available and is calculated at 50% of the first
£10,000 of net realisations and 20% of all further amounts, up to a maximum prescribed part of
£600,000.

There are insufficient net floating charge assets 1o enable a prescribed part distribution from any of the
Companies.




5

5.1

Commercial in confidence

Investigations into the
affairs of the Companies

Investigations

We undertock an investigation into the Companies' affairs to establish whether there were any potential
asset recoveries, or conduct matters that required further investigation, taking into account the creditors’
interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation and the costs
involved,

Based on the outcome of our investigations into the affairs of the Companies, there are no matters
identified that need to be reported to the creditors.




6.1

Commercial in confidence

Fees and costs

Overview

Our remuneration is being charged on a discounted time cost basis as agreed by the secured creditor.

DPS Process Solutions Limited

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the Period amounting to £13,545 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals for the Administration to £429,609 and £3,052 of which £192,883 and £3052 has been
paid.

A comparison of our cumulative time costs of £429,609 to our revised fee estimate totalling £423 625
(which was supplied to creditors in the report dated 10 October 20189) is provided at Appendix B. No
further fees will be paid.

DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the Period amounting to £4,352 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals at year end to £77,403 and £20 of which £47,19011,063 and £20 has been paid.

A comparison of our cumulative time costs of £77,403 to our fees estimate totalling £51,627 (which was
supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis) is provided at Appendix B. No further
amounts will be paid.

DPS Glebal Limited

We have incurred time costs and expenses in the year amounting to £5,608 and £0, bringing the
cumulative totals at year end to £42,703 and £20 of which £23,034 and £20 has been paid.

A comparison of our cumulative time costs of £42 703 to our fees estimate totalling £31,475 (which was
supplied to creditors when we sought approval of our fee basis) is provided at Appendix B. No further
amounts will be paid.

Further details about remuneration and expenses are provided in Appendix B to this report.




7.1

7.2

Commercial in confidence

Outcome of the
administration

Exit from administration

The administrations will end by filing a copy of this report and notices at Companies House which will
move the Companies from administration to dissolution.

Discharge from liability

On 3 March 2020, the secured creditor resolved that the administrators be discharged from liability in
accordance with paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 fourteen days after the final
progress report is issued to creditors.




DPS Process Solutions Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 16 March 2018 to 10 March 2020

Receipts
Miscellaneous Income
Goodwill

Prepayments / Deblors
Plant & Machinery
Stock

USA Assets

Customer List

Cash at Bank

Debtar receipts

Cordet Funding
BankfSA InterestGrass
Pyrocore Funding

Payments

Sub Contractors

Rents

Rates

Telephone and internet
Insurance

Lease/HP Payments
Petty Cash

Property Expenses

IT support costs
PAYE/NI!

Net Wages

{Other Payroll Deductions
Sundry Trading Expenses
Employee benefits
Administrators Fees
Chargehoider (1)
Administrators’ Fees
Administrators’ Expenses
Legal Fees {1)
Professional Fees
Corporation Tax
Ransom payments
Inter-company loan
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

Net Recelpts){Payments)

Statement
of Affairs
£

250,000.00
170,000.00

Appendix A

From From

16-Mar-18 16-Sep-~19

to te

15-Sep-19 10-Mar-20 Total
£ £ £

5,200.00 0.00 5,200.00
315,000.00 0.00 315,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
170,490.00 0.00 170,490.00
100,001.00 .00 100,001.00
10,000.00 Q.00 10,000.00
6.00 0.00 6.00
84.45 0.00 84.45
4.9660.00 0.00 4.960.00
393,852.52 0.00 393,852.52
604.76 0.00 604.76
36,666.67 405576 40,722 43
1,036,865.40 4,055.76 1,040,921.16
28,455.00 0.00 28,455.00
20,458.34 0.00 20,458.34
9,018.96 0.00 9,018.96
3,976.07 0.00 3,976.07
7,633.73 0.00 7,533.73
7,370.04 0.00 7,370.04
250.84 0.00 250.94
3,074.99 0.00 3,074.99
14,146.70 0.00 14,148.70
58,385.72 0.00 59,385.72
143,966.09 0.00 143,966.09
22,419.56 0.00 22,419.56
797.00 0.00 797.00
9,598.71 0.00 9,588.71
100,075.00 0.00 100,075.00
184,604.00 80,219.83 264 823.83
118,550.00 74,333.33 192,883.33
2,402.00 649.67 3,051.567
131,214.08 487.05 131,701.13
5,294.19 0.00 5,294.19
0.00 100.00 100.00
4.487.42 0.00 4,487.42
2.00 7.809.04 7,809.04
68.70 0.00 68.70
171.50 3.50 175.00
877,318.74 163,602.42 1,040,921.16
159,546.66 {159,546.68) 0.00




DPS Global Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments
from 16 March 2018 to 10 March 2020

Statement
of Affairs
£

Receipts
Miscellaneous Income
Intercompany-foan
Sale of Shares

Book Debts
Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Cordet Funding
Licence Fees

Payments

Rents

Rates

Heat & Light
Chargehgider (1)
Administrators' Fees
Administrators' Expenses
Legal Fees (1)
Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges

VAT Irecoverable

Net Receipts/{Payments)

Appendix A

From From
16-Mar-18 16-Sep-19
to to
15-Sep-19 10-Mar-20 Total
£ £ £
10,387.92 0.00 10,387.92
0.64 4.618.11 4,.818.11
25,001.60 0.00 25,001.00
1,348.80 0.00 1,348.90
2,119.54 0.00 2,119.94
364.85 0.00 364.85
89,620.89 .00 89,620.89
30,320.90 0.00 39,320.90
168,164.40 4,618.11 172,782.51
54,880.17 0.00 54.880.17
30,182.61 3.0a 30,182.61
6,619.53 0.0c 6,619.53
25,001.00 Q.00 25,001.00
16,679.00 6,355.00 23,034.00
0,00 20,00 20.00
30,259.95 Q.00 30,258.95
0.00 182.45 182.45
68.70 0.00 68.70
B8.70 0.00 6.70
0.00 2,527.40 2,527.40
163,697.66 9,084.85 172,782.51
4,466.74 (4,466.74) 0.00




DPS Bristol {(Holdings) Limited - in administration
Summary of receipts and payments

from 16 March 2018 to 10 March 2020

Receipts

Intellectuat Property & Patents

Caordet Funding

Loarn from DPS Process Solutions Limited
Shares & Investments

Cash at Bank

Goodwill

Payments

Patent renewal costs
Administrators' Fees
Administratars' Expenses
AgentsiValuers Fees
Chargeholder (1)

Legal Fees (1)

Statutory Advertising
Bark Charges

Net Receipts/iPayments}

Statement
of Affairs
£

50,000.00

50,006.00

Appendix A

From From
18-Mar-18 16-Sep-19
to to
15-Sep-19 10-Mar-20 Total
£ £ £
2,880,000.00 0.00 2,880,000.00
89,526.59 0.00 89,526.59
0.0 3,1980.93 3,190.93
2.00 0.00 2.00
19.51 0.00 19.51
0.30 0.00 0.00
2,969,548.10 3,190.93 2,972,739.03
45,123.50 0.00 45,123.50
36,127.00 11.063.00 47,180.00
0.00 20.00 20.00
1,000.00 .00 1,000.00
2,876,002.00 0.00 2,876,002,00
3,333.33 £4.00 3,333.33
68.70 4.00 68.70
1.50 0.00 1.50
2,973,618.09 9.00 2,972,739.03
{4,069.99) J,180.93 0.00




(seapuwos ‘saa) ‘syybu) S10)paI2 10} UQNEWLIO!

ansoasip Buninbas sdiysuone|as

salenosse o} sjuawied

MIOM INO PBJOBIILOI-gNS

$35UadX3 PUB SJUSWASINGSIP

sajes no abieyd Ajanay

pouad auy BuLnp wes) 18y} pUE SIOJRNSIUILPE Julo] 8y} Aq SUop 3iom
siseq a3}

51509 Juswiulodde-aid

s1an00 1 Aewwins Ul {5d1S) 6 2010e1d
£oUsajosU| 0 UBWIRIE)S PUB {S3[NY BYl) 9107 Sainy (sajep pue pueBug) AousAjosu; aUl ‘9861 1oYW AJUAA|0SU| B4} JO sluawalnbas au} yim uonaunfuod ul pasedald uaag sey xipuadde siy |

3INSOOSIP 6 991108Id AOUSAIOSU] JO JUBWR)RIS

$9]eI100SSe JIay} 10 siojedisiuiwpe julof 8y} 0] sasuadxe pue uonesaunwal ‘sjuswied



"INy 2Y] Ut 08 op 0} JyBi1 N0 8AISSS] aM JDASMOY 'SOIELLISS §33) JNO JO SS89X3 Ul UONBISUNUIS) meip 0} [eacldde
%998 0} 1050X3 10U Op oM Jussaid 1Y 12A0IddE JNOYNIM SSJEWINSS S334 SU) Ul INO 195 JLNOWE |E}0) AU} JO SS30X@ U] UCHEJISUNWSI MEIP 0} papiuuad Jou aie am 'Ssiny 9yl Jo 0 '8LL Japup

‘paLnoul Buisq $1500 SARNSIUILPE [EUORIPRE Ul Pa}NSal 0S| SiUJ "d] 9U} J0 JaJSUe} SU) Ulm [Bap 0} aLul} JUSI3INS Mo||e O} pollad Yluow-z | [eniul sy} puokaq sucnessiuiwpy
2U] PUSIXa 0] PEY @M PUE JBPIOD PUE 1000IAd Yyim uoielnsucd BuioBuo pasnbas siy) "pouad Buipes papusixa auj Buunp anp |14 s|lemaus. sjusjed soluedwo] 9yl jo 1squnuy s

‘sajped pajsaiajul pUe SIo)palD ‘seaAo|dwa Jo Jysuaqg ay) o) 90uasald a)is

Allep Buluieluew pue ssausng ey BuiBeuew paunou Buiag s1s00 awi 1aybiy ur Buynsal sjuswiwodde no Bumo|jo) s)eam gZ 10} penuguod ssuedwor) ay} jo Buipes} sy} JNsaiesy

"gles sy 919dwoo 0] Syaam BIS JSYNN € X00] }i puUB sjusuguIodde INC JS)Ee SHIOM ZL UBY) DI0W PRAISISI SEM JOJIPAIO PainNoss Sy 0] 9|qe)jdaode Jayo Ue ‘1aAsmoH "sjuswiuiodde
INO JO $3S9M M3 B UILIIM S181dW00 pINom SJasse pue ssauisng saiuedwon syl Jo 9ies e jeyj pajedionue sem | ‘siesodord Jo JUSWS)E]S N0 U| SSIBWNSS aw Jno 2AeD Ajeljiul am uaypy e

SAO||0) 5B 218

$550X2 9Y) JO) SUOSEa) A3y 8U) PSSIAPE A|snoiald sy 'saiuedluos) SU JO || Ul SISB] 88} JNO JO UCIBUILLISISP 8] O} J0ud SIOHPaIZ O] UBAID S1ELWNSS $33) SU} PANS3IXS SAEY SIS0D AL} (B0,

ay) Jo uondiuosaq (mojag uonoss

"|BalSA0 LONDSS aAldadsal auy Ul papiacid si aLop ylom

QUOP HIOAA, SUI U1 UMOYS SB) 1Us3F 29F J0 abetane ue je sinoy $9 Ag pajussaldal Gog'ce3 Palelo] saiuedwos) 3y} Ay} SSOIIE S1S02 al) pousd auyi Buung

3 oletuse a4

JiEjoL RO

SINOH

Pa.INoU] S1SC7) BWiI| |BJ0 ]

99£'90S Shi'evs 1% 2541 505'€T 19¢ ¥9 ejol
Siv'le £0LTY 882 arl 209's 0.8 Si paju [2401S) S4a
129'L8 €0b'LL Leg ¥£Z FAIN 99¢ 4 payw (sBuipion) 1018l S4a
#ozZ'czy 609'6ZF ¥LE 081 S¥S'EL LLE g pajWI SUHN|OS $8800.1d SdQ

J1enl 3

SINOH

POLB4 Bl U1 PRUNDU| SISO Sl

"M0|2Q S19e] 2U} Ul PSLBLILUNS 2JE $33) PaAcIdde JO |9A9] U} PUB SOIBWIS 99) ylm Jauab0) ‘SIS0 awi) 810} INQ

'$3JEJ [BULOU UNO 0] junoasip e BulAidde

Jaye saluedwo) S JO SUSRRISIUILPE B4} Ul s1sew o) Buipuape jusds Apadold awn o) soualsyal Ag paxy 94 UOEIBUNWSE 1BY} PSAICSaI JOIPSID PaINdas 8y} ‘gLz Jaqusidas gz uo

siojeJisiupe juiol ayj Jo siseq a4

81809 Juswijuiodde-1so4

‘saiueduloD sy} O] UoKe[as Ut SISCO uoielsiuiupe-aid Aue paunous Jeuonioerd Aousajosul paylenb Jayio Aue 1o ‘pabebus Buieg 417 Mi UolwIoy ] Jue.s) Jo Aem AQ 'SI0JENSIUUPE au) JOULSN

"91e)So au) Wwoy pied ag pinoys

fay Jayiaym 0] Se s10}pada Jo Apoq sjeldoidde ay) weol) pasnbas s| jeacsdde yBnas si juawAed pue uonegsiulwpeE SI9JUS Auedwios ayy usym predun ulews) Asy) JUsixe ay) o] ‘os Butop
1 Ol MSIA B UJIM ING uoiensIuilipe sisjua AuedwoD e aiojeq 'siauonioeld Aousajosu) pallent Jauyio 1o siojesiliwpe Ag paunoul sasuadxe pue pabieyo s89) aJe $)S00 Uonessiuiupe-ald

$}S02 Juswiuiodde-ald



3]e)S9 AU} 0} Jyauaq
[EIUELL J024IP QU PEY PUE $IUStUSINbaI
Aomeys ypm Buikdwos jo asodind

uonensILILpEe JUNoade yueg e

Buipun,
3y} JO} ADI0S pala|dWIIoD SEM IOM SIYL o JUNOAJE yueY SIOJRNSILILLDE SU) UBUIRW O] SUOHBIIIUCOBI YUBE & g Buyq ‘Aanseas .H
QM) 3y 0} Jauaq
[EI2UBLL J324IP OU PBY PUe SjuaLkIInhal
Aoinjers yim Burfidwos yo asodind
SUOGISIAP P SHIOU
2y} Joj Al9j0s paia|duIoDd sem YIom sy ¢ wawasinbas Alojniels e sJoypatd 0} podas Buneinon pue Bugesg e

SIB|NAAID ‘spoday

aje]sa ay} o} Iysuaq

|e1oUBLY JOBJIP OU PEY PUE Sjuawalnbal
Aoneps yiim Buifjdwos jo asodind

auy} 1o} Ai9jos pa1a|duwiog sem Xiom Sl

3:1n50J2 0} Joud pasteuy
. 3J UOHEJISILILUPE 9Y} Ul SIS}EW [|e 3insua 03

sispew Buipueisino Bumalagy e

. SMAIAS) 95€D [BWRIUI  *  JuaweBeuew ssen

SISIWF  vre'ed UK UOTIRA}SILUIWPY
818)$8 8U) 0} Jy8uaq
[BISUEUI 10315D OU pey PuB sjuaLaiinba) wawainba) Aol
Aoniels yim Buikidwion jo asedind UanBASIUIWPE 19pie) woy Ayjiqey woy sbieyosip Buiuieig) .
ay) 10} A210S paja(duioD SEm MIOM SIYL ¢ U} UiIm 31ep O} On JOUP3KD painoas sy dagy o] 12pIo7) o) podal jeulq s peinseg
S0LIUrF 6¥Led siyg s101paID
ss2201d Aousajosul
8y} 0) BN[EA SPPE | 9)R1SS aU) 0}
anjeA [elouelly ppe jou jybiw y yBnoyye
* A1eSS300U sem YIom 38U} Aypa, 1apun
paulg|dxa sy 'S3NP SI3PI0Y S0 AU} pasijeuy ale syuawbrsse
abieyosip 0] AlESS208U SEM YIOM SIYL ¢ S)9SSE JO 9|BS 3Y) bupiebal sialew e INSUS O . dl BuipieBal 2100014 yim Buisier] e fuadosd fenidepeu)
SOLIUT3 £5¢3 siy 05'0

paunaul saa4

S10}ipatd 0] Jiysuaq [eloueuid

Alessalau sem Jsom 3y} AYp

s1assy

auop YoM H4OM JO BBIY

PSNWIT SUOHN|OS $59901d SdQ

"MOJaq UCIIISS $asuadxe puE SJUSWSSINGSIE, B4} Ul papiAcid aie sUop YJOM UlM UONISUUCD
Ul PRLINJUI $3SUBdXS JO S|IE1a(] "SAOQE LIOIOSS SISBQ 884, AU} Ul PSpNIoUI S18 SJEWNSS S99) 8U) JO $$30X3 AUR J0j SUOSEaY 'SISA[EUR SoUBLEA SJEWNSS S99 [EILAWNU & Ypm 1aU3a6o)
POLINAY §38) SIOIELSIILIPE WOl By} JO) UOEUWLOI SIY} 1IN0 138 {|eouswnu Aq pamoljo) sAlieLBY) sS|qe) Bumo||o) 8y | "Suop 3Jom B Jo uoieue|dxa saneueu spinoid o) pauinbos osie 21 SpA

6102 1392100 0)

pajep Hodss Ino ul pepiacid sem sjewmss patepdn sy pue pasiAal SEM 2)ewInsa $994 aU) ‘SdSd( O} spiebial Y "6L0Z ABW + pelep sjgscdoud j0 JUSLUSIBS INO UM papn|oul
SEM SIBLUNSS $83) IND "PERIACID SjelunsSS S8y Aug 1suiehie SB ' Ula UOIIOaUU0D Ul paunoul sasuadxs Aue Buipnipul ‘pouad 8y} Ut sUop }JoM [ENJO. JO S1S00 |Ie1ap o) palinbal ale apA

polad ey} Buunp wea) JIay} pue siojessiuipe juiof ay) Aq aUop YIOAA



LIS

SPS'CL3 sJy ¢

paLag ayj ul
palINou| 33} 210

3)E}sa 3y} 0} Jysuaq
[E12uRUY 1021 CU PEY PUB SjUSWaiNh3I
Aoine)s ypm Buikidwao? o asodind

3y} 10} H4310S PIIS|dLIOD SEM HI0M SIUL

ao10aU1 abiesos jeuy Buiked pue Buijsanbay

Apoau09 painquisip

BIE SPUN} [l 2JNSU3 0] JUNCJE LORNGUISI]
$33} ,SIOJBASIUILIPE 10} a210aUl [euy Buisiey
S10)IpaLe

sjuawainbal Aonieis 0} Jodas [euy Buyenaio pue Buiyelg

8150l

FE)Sa AUy 0] JyLusq

[el3UBUY J3241p OU peY pue sjualwaunbal
Aonels yum Bukiduwios jo asodind

3y 1o} A|3N0S palejduuoD Sem NJOM S|

uonoadsul | A
Bumoljo} DxH wWoly sauanb o) Buipuodsay

WIBPRaS ] YA [BUY pUB |'YA JO) BunigisiBas-aq

uonesifia) xe) pue | yA ym Aidwca o] e Soueles|o xe} jo Jdivoasl Bulwue)

xep



poyad au Ut

0LE5U/Y 809'63 S1y g4 palInduL 5894 2101
oAU abeloys |euy Buided pue Buiisanbay
Aoauo panquisip
2le Spuny |eul JNSUI 0] JUNOIDE UOYNQLSI]  »
3JB1Sa 8U) 0) Wausq
[E1oUBLY J9811p OU PeY pUE SjusLWwasnbal $99) SIOBJAISIMILIPE 10§ 3010AUl [2UY Buisiey e«
Aoniels ypm Buiddwios jo asodind SI0)pRLT
8y} J0J AS10S pRIa|dLUDD SEM MIOM SIY] sluswsnnbal Alonjels ol podai jeuy Buneinaip pue Bulyeiq ¢ 2Insojn
2]B)5a 2y} 0} Wauaq uofoadsul LYA
} Jyau
Buwoo wol salanb o} Buipuodsa .
[BIoUBLI YOS OU pey pue sjuawainbal IM3IICH JHINH Lok sa) HEUP Y
fuomess yum Buikidwos jo ssodind Wwieaal 1WA [eul pue [vA Joj BuuaisiBal-aq
2y} 10} AJ2jos palajdLund Sem YoM SIy| s uonesiBa) xe} pue |'yA UM Aldwos o]« 30UBIED|D XB) JO Jdi90as Buliyuory e xe|
3)e1sa Ay} o} Jysuaq
{BIoUBUL 1231 OU peyY PUe SiuauIsInbal
KojnyEls gy BuiAidiwoa Jo asodind uojlessiiuipe JUnodoe Yuey e Buipuny
2y} J0j Al9j0s pajo|dwioD seM YIom SIy] - WNOJ2E Yueq SJOJRNSIUIWPE SY) VIBJUBLLIOL *  wBug’ Ainseal L
218152 Ay} 0} Juauaq
[eIoUBLIY }3241p CU pey pue sjuswalinbas
Aoinge)s ypw BuiAidwos jo asodind suos|aep g seapou
8y} Joj A9|0S pala|dwioD SEM IOM SIY]  * uswainbal Aonels e sloypald o) Hodes Bugenano pue buyeig « g ._.u_.:o 19 _mﬁomom
3JB1SS BU} 0) AUy
|e1ouBLYy Ja31p DU PEY PUe sjualuainbal
Koyners ypm Buikdwos jo asodingd aunso oy Joud pasijeu siajjews Buipuelsine Bupaindy
34} 10} 9|03 paladInD Sem NJOM SILY] 21 UOIJRNSIUILIPE 3} U] SIS)JEW |[E QINSUS 0] = SMIIAD) 3SED [BUIBI *  jugwaBeuew aseg
oveIWF  L2LY3 sy vl uolensiupupyY
$8530.d ASuanjosul
24} 0} 3N(EA SPPE §I J)BlSe 3Y) 0}
anjea [eroueuy ppe jou ybiw § ybnoyye
| Alessanau sem ¥Iam ay) Aupy, Japun Juswasnbal Aol .
paule|dxa sy SaNNP SJSPI0Y 3010 U UoIRJISIULpPE {9piog way Airqen woi sbreyasip fuueiqg -
afaeyosip 0) AIESS309U SEM HIOM SIYL  «  BY) Yk S1ep O} dn J0NpAIT paunaas ay) dasy o« Jopiop ojpodai jeut{ e painaag
S0LIuT3 1883 sy o . S10HpaID

palinou) saa4

S10}paJd 0} JBUAY [BIUeUl

AESS303U SEeM Ni0M B} AYp

SUOP HIOM

YIOM JO BBlY

psjiwr [eqo[o) S4d



polad aty ul
99844r3 2583 siU ZL paumaul $384 €0 L

AN951109 PSINGUISID

2B SpUny [BUY 3INSUS O} JUNOJDE LGHNGLYS)
S1E1S0 54} 0] J4BUSY pury [euy 1 ngusiq

[EIOUBLY 132.11p OU PEY pue Sjuswainbas 599 SICIRASILIWPE 0} 3010AUL (U Buisiey e
Aoimels yiw Bukidwen jo asodind SICNPAID
aU)} 10} A|310s paja|dLu0D SEM HIOM SIYL sjawannbal Aoiels e o} podau jeuy Bueinalo pue Bugyelq e aInsojn
a]e1sa al) 0} Jyauaqg N cco_wmn_w:_a._.ﬁi
|2IOUBUY J031p ou pBY pue sjuawalnbal MOII0} DK Wl SeLanb o) Buipodssy e
foinjers g BuAidwos jo asodind Wwieal 1A [euy pue 1A o) Busslsial-aq
33 IO} AjS]0S paISjdILnD SEMMOM SIY] uonesibol xej pue WA UMM Adwios o] e aouriealo xe} jo 1diaoar Bujuuyuon e xe)
ajeysa ay) o} Jyduaq
[EIDUBUY 198110 OU PeY PUE sjuawsiinbal
Kiojnyegs U BuiAdwos o ssodind UDIIEISIUILIPE JUNDJJE Hjuey  » 5
ujpun.
ay) 1o} A|2|08 pa1BIdWoD SEM YIOM SIL|  » JUNODOE YUBQ SJOJRISIUILPE Sy uRjuew O] = SUOHIBIDUODBI HUBE & g Buygyq * b:m_mm._ .__.

8]E}Sa 8Y) 0) Jyausq
[eIauRL JO31IP OU PEY PUB SIUSWSINDAI
Aoynyeys ypm Bulfiduroo jo asodind

SUOISIDY 582
U3 Joj A210§ pajoldiuod SEm oM Sy wawainba Aojels ISI23p ¢ Seanou

si0)ipaia 0} Hodal Bunemold pue BULEIQ  *  giepnol ‘spoday

aje)s9 8y} 0] JyPuUdg
[BI2UEBUY 10241P OU PEY PUB Sjuawalinbal
Aloinpe}s ypm ButAidwoo jo asodind 2Insoa 6] Joud pasieuly sjeus Buipuelsino Bumainay

Y] 1oy >_o_0m Palo|dLLIOD SEM JI0M Sy}  * 3 UofRISIUILLPE 9] Ul SIBJjEeW ||e aINSUs 0| = SMIlATI ISED [BUISIU]  # jusweabeuew ases

SECIUST 1r9'ed S8 LI uofjel}siuupy
582201d AouaAjosul
2y} 0] In[eA SpPE | J)esa Ayl O}
anjea |eroueLy ppe Jou b ) yBnoye

* JIES5309U SEM IOM SY) AYMA, Jopun wawanbas Aoinjelg
paule|dxa Sy "SNP S1ap|oY 3210 3] UOGEIISIUILPE 19pJ00 Wwoy Aypge) woy s6ieyosip Buluielqo o
aBIByDSIP O] AIBSSS00U SEM MOM SIY|  » 34} YIM 3]Ep O dn JOUpaId paundas ay) dosy 0] . 19pJ0D o) Lodal jpul . paInag
SOL/F 5043 siy i S10)|paI)

paunoy| saag SJ0)Pad O) Jauag feioueuly fuessasau sem NIom aUt AUM auop yIop ylom jo eary

pajiwiry (SDUIpjoH) |0)sig Sdd



£89'7613 :618p ¢} pled §1503 2wy [ejoL -
SI9NIEK] \f POIUSSaId SIE SBOUBUEA BSIBADY -
S50 BN [E1C} [[EJOAC 10GIE 10U SSOR SIL Janamal] 'spouad snoiaxd 0] JalIp ABW }iom Jo seaie jsuebe awg jo uoyeole 'swlsks Buiodal 54| Mo €] sluBLIBoUBLUS 0} anQ -
SINNIOXD PUE JBRUBL JUBSISSE SSPNIIUL 8ARNDEXT -

S)a8BUB L PUB SIOISBIP JBICOSSE SIpnoul Jafieuen -
sioap pue sieuped sapnjoul Jauped -

“$3ON
fozere'al [isozh Wiz DO'SITTIY [O0GYE L [orTIC  [02'809°6ZY [L'ERCL  1BOTLLC SIYPSTE [03°98 - 00°6F9 s0'F 92'293's loooz I (F AT TE101)
29°99¢ 9L'189'Z0) [£9'28T  98'6ZC G/'B8Z'E  |000L - 00'59F co'e czors  [5.°€ 05 220 EAD oooLrs ooz [LIETED)

00" LEY D§28L'6l |ocOP - - - - - - - - - - - - SuoIsUad

09°80¢ 9zzoL'ss [00'H9 PP 9ze Si6vi'y 195l - - - oooise [z 52666 58} - - xe)

Buipuny

411 0099822 fOVIZL pgeee 0008/ cee - 00451 060 00°1SE 59') 00222 080 - - #» Bujg ‘unseasy)

FUCIS|ISP g S3IIJoU

[ [L3:04 4% ceeze 00'88€ 0zt - - - 00'051 050 00’822 0.0 - - ‘sJ04p8Ia 0} SodBY

£9°16Z [p4] 912 £9'182 00429 512 - o022 510 00°009 002 - - - - Juaafenmy see)

{oo’cvo's! [(e9'gt] WHLZ oosoa’sss [oo'ser  [ThMIE 00256991 [89°ELE 66'Y1E 0s'crd’s  [$7'1E U0 RSN PY]
00°0re 00¥IZ 09°0 - - - - - - - - - - - - Y} JO UaRUIIY

13017 09'9se'y (99702 - - - - - - - - - - - - pamnaasup

97°997 §2'889'LL [08ER - - - - - - 3 - - - - - suojsuad ¢ saafojdwia

B 198 SL9C0'PE |91°96 (e A TR T - - - - - - - G/ eve'E ey painag

los'epi'z) [logZ) [T22%3 00'SHL 'Sy (007651 [S8'0IE 09'e9L'08 [02'19) [ SUEPTT  [9LY TSIONPHID
£1P9T 0Z'¢E9'9L [€L°C9 - - - - - - - - - - - N [TTETED)

CELLGTL TTERLITE

r6'L0S 00'9r0’y  [0FTL - - - - - - - - g - - - 1 10)3REP | 103930

(0Z'a} {£1'0} LT 00'6L8'07  |00iL loLate 0262802 [ebLL - - - TSUOREBIS S A |
08995 [00'SZE9Z [9LLL - - - - - - - - - - s - [Biauag)

LT 00'91E's  [0b'LE - - - - - - - - - - - - 8)083€ JIYID

u = = = = = = = - - - B - - suonnqueD

Loxd 00°018°0L {02981 - - - - - - - - - - - 880U{EN] JO B{ES

00'90L  losTse 09'0 00504 05758 050 - - - - - - - 05'Z5E 050 Ryadoad enjoapag)

§9'90Z 09°899 92'% - - ~ - - - - - - - - - si0193Q

02'697 097E¥L  [0i9E - - - - - - - - - - - - Auadoig

59'60Z oo8Iz's  [se9z - - - - - - - - - - - - aduLinsy|

08'L¥% 99° Wi 00" L28°0Z) [00°1SE FLEFE 03$21 021 [SHeFE 00°¢0L 0§TIt 05¢ 1§)988y O UONBSESY
_l | | | 0o'kee'ss [avioz - - - B - - - 3 - - - - {ledsuab) bujpeL

- {etol 28'vi o0'bae'sL [oo'LeT [Ta7H ooec'es [svior - - - :Dujpes L

OZOZ/EQ/OL ©) 6L0Z/B0/GL WOl pousd
pus poud J2 S sisfejeue souepes ajaLYISS 33 pue poad aYj Joj SIEA(BUE 3802 AL §dIS PatEIAQ
GONRSIUIUPY U} - PAJRUT SUG{IN|0S 563304d Sd0




061415 Ep 0} pled 51502 AW 0L -
SIOYIBK] Ul PalUasasd BB SIDUBEA BSIADY -
S)S0D BUIE 10} |IEJBAC 138E 10U SSOP SIL JaAamol ‘spouad Snomnaid O} /ag|p ABLU #IoM JO S20I8 JSUIEBE 2L JO UOGEST|E ‘SWeISAS Buedas 541 Mo 0 SjusWasuByUa 0) ang -
SIARIOAXS PUB JOBBUBLY JUBISISSE SBPNIOU| SAINDAXT -

5J90BUE LI pUE SJ0234p SIBID0SSE SAPN|aU} JabBLBY -
SJOJIB1IP PUE SISUNEd SapNISUl JBUHES -

390N

Toz'allszi e el 88°02¢ 95"9Z9'1LE  |06'090 hogiet _uh.mne....... £9'€LZ L9°§OF 0s'Kse’r  [08'Hh 00952 ume.v R (T $2°099°F  [0e'¢ I o)
E9'T0E 05°12T'CT  [C¥aL ©0'9ZE §L°GC8°L  |09'9 00351 90"k 05 799 (104 09°LLp 521 T A G20 [esauBg

a8 Tye 09°L20')  [06'F - - - - - - - - - - - SUG|SUAY|

69T1E 09'P09'L  [00'9Z VL GLEL8 561 " 3 000LE 0L0 G2 €02 SC'4 - - xep

Aupuny|

Z¥ 161 09'560° 3190 00'262 00262 00'L 00'PS 020 B - 00°8EZ 040 ~ - g Buiiq ‘“ansead )

SUO0|S{aap g 8a2j0U

24745 00'88E 0z} £E'Cet 0098t 0z'L - - 00051 050 00'BET 0270 B - 's10)pain 0 spoday

95'¥82 00'LZE vid3 GC v8T 00°22¢E ShL 0022 L0 00°00S 00°L - - - - wavsheuan sse)

(oo'29z°24] [iee'ss)  [pr'oot 00'262'8L [06'09 ELY6Z__ [00°98'SE [E80ZL b5 vEE os9ve's ool TUOREASIURUPY
PHZLT 03081 020 - - - - - - - - - - - painaasupn

00°9¥Z 00'SFZ 00"} - - - - - - - - - - - sug|suad g saalojdug

11929 00'980°L  Is2') 00'S0L CQ'S0L 0oL - - - - - - 00502 001 paihaag

091887 [s9LL LT oLze0'y  {oost leater 09'0%4'L  [ov'e 00°502 00°50. 00y sloypai)
90'062 0568 (985 N - - - - - - - - - - [LIENES)

gaakophua Jouas

0097 0028 L 050 - - - - - - - - - - - {401304|p § 10)q8(Q|

(sog3e)  [iseu) £t'88T e ity [0079) 1T63T logezlr  [scal - - - suopeBpsanu}
o - - - - - - - - - - - - - 135508

12928 00°EaL L gd - - - - - - M - - - - [CIEE]

£8ViC g1'9.8°0¢ 99718 - - - - - - - - - - - $}9332 J3Y)0|

d B - - - - - - - - - - - - suoiNgEIUeD

097933 9L'3FI'C 9579 - - - - - - - 3 - - - STBUISNG JO Ble5

0070%C 00°88 0z0 - - - - - - - - - - - sajqaq;

00°9¥Z 9219 520 - - - - - - - - - - - Ayadoid

0095 L 00°99¥F 00't - - - - - - - - - - - FourINAYy

(52729'04) Hoo£2) 08'98% 00°806'FZ  [00°0L LST9¢ §29L5'9C [00°CE - - - 1§) I8ty JO LUOjES||EIY

0Z0Z/CO/01 91 B1LOT/BR/IL Cy pausy
pu3a potiad je se sisieieur aouRLIEA PUIYSI 33) PUR poptad ai) Jop sisdjRue 1500 AU IS PAIRING

Papur (sBuplon} Isisug Sda




‘s|lesodold siclensIUILIPE 8U U1 papiac.d sainby 1081102 8y} aie 9|ge) au) ul papiaosd
saunbl S)BWISS 98} U] 109U00U) SIaM 5|07 Jequisldas gL 0} §10Z YMew 91 oy Joy Wodal ssaufoid ayy ul pepiaoid saunby Sjewnss 83} 3y} JOS SAlBASIUILIPE UB 0] SNp Jey) sjou ases|d

#£0°C73 ‘@1ep o) pied 51500 aw g0 -
sj940e.q Ul pajuasald aie SeOUBLIEA A5J8APY -
SIS0 SLUN [2)0) |[BISA0 1904E JOU $30D SIL J3AsmOoY ‘spouad snownaid o} Jayip ABW 3iom Jo seaue jsurBe swig jo uoledo|e ‘swa)sAs Buniadal 4IS NG 0} SJUBLIBOUBYUA 6] 3n( -
S3AN2a%3 pue JaBeuB LU JURlS|SSE SOPR{IU| SAIIN2SXT -

s1abeuBwl puE 510)33aNp S)BID0SER sapnjou) JaBeueyy -
£JO}381p pue siauled sapnjoul Jeupad -

SNON
{60°222°L 1} |(68'SY) 81'%0¢ EIPIE 097204 8¢'792 05'20.'ZF [evavl 81018 SZT809°S  [SiSl 05°LiS 58°Z 0g'96e’t  [0Z'S 0g'00r'z  [9g°E AN |ej0L,
6582 0011981 [66'%9 R 00 22F' L [s8% 00°s51 00'L 05'+99 092 00552 5.0 05'Z5C 050 lesausg)

- - o M B - - - - - - - - - NSO

0098t 05" 9eP 06°0 - - - - - - - - - - - suorsuad

20292 STIPLL  [sRYE x4 4 00217 [05'S 05262 oL'L 00°C9E 02’1 05699t joZe - - xe ||

Burpuny

59911 09°£89'C  [08°0Z 88'5PC 00°8LY 0l 00°801 09°0 0022 050 00862 020 - - 'g Burnq unseas)

SUOISIIIP 3 SaM0U

00°'0vE 00°8€Z 040 wage 00862 0.0 - - - - 00'9€7 020 - - ‘s10paio 0} spoday

SL'reT 0022 S1') S£#8T 00228 SL'L 00°L2 S0 0000 00°) - - - - uawabeuaw ases

{st'eaz’s)) [{e0'2s) 20'89% 8680'GE [oe'9s 19292 92°CiC°08 [BCELL L0°0%E 002217 |08°E) SUOIRISILIRUDY|
0309 09082 00" 1 - - - - u |~ o - - - - painaasuf)

og"£19 gszesl’L  |si 00502 52 188 Sz} - - - - - - 5Z'188 SZ'L painaag

98’9682 |22 rl'2.2 0L'Z80'r (0051 |s0'azs srovy'L  |siT 00'60L 52’188 SZ'} ‘sioppaln
oy 85T 00864y [az'9l - - - - - - - - - B - |Eisuan

saafkojduts Jojuas

£9'9i¥ 00191 09°L - - - - - - - - - - - §401331p | J03q2Q

8201’1 [{sgz) £5'vor 96°190'9 0094 {18' LT 00'096'y  [sa'll - - - “suonebnsaAl]
noore 00'+0T 09°0 - - - - - - - - - - - [EES)

€£°0LC 00'958'7 199°% - - - - - - - - - - - 13988 YLD

00°965 00'seL't {00 - - - - - - - - « - - sgalisng Jo ajes

€9'092 0F'¥TT 080 - - - - - - - - - - - s1039aQ

9L'8re 00 £S8 el - - - - - - - - - - - Auadoid

L0E1E o8| [65'Zae 166829 [oc'9l st gor 05'226's  J05'v1 - - - *8]385y jO UOKESIESY

0Z02/E0/01 ©) §102/60/91 W0y polad

pua poad 1 se sisfejeur aouelBA ABWUNISA 394 puk poLad ay3 1o} sISA[RUR 1500 RN 6dIS PANRIDQ

panw jeqols §4a




"gL0Z uoIey 91 |ouis paydde aaey sajel ino abieyd Jusling ay |

0iL—5991 Sl — 091 uoddng

08l fnseal]
SEZ — 002 o¥Z— G991 Jojedisiuiwpy
g1£—092 gze —Sve aAnNIaxy
ore = D0E 0GE — 00L Jafieuew juesissy
9P — ObE 02y - 0ve  seBeueyy
ovS — S G6¥ — S¥¥ 1012841p 8je[20SSY
G2l - S8r §65 — 59 1033313
008 - 01L& GyL-0LG Jauued

3 aur3
Xe] g sUoIsuag fauanjosu]

U213 0} 8107 UHIBW 9} Wwold

$MOJIC} SE SJB PUB 9SBD aU] Jo Alx9|dWon puUe aInjeu oy} UONEISRISUOD oI oxe) paldde sajel Ino abieys Aunoy sy "pasn yess jo epelb yoee Jo) senuikl g Jo spun w pabieyd si swi)

sajel Jno abieys AnoH



o8'v08 26606 SY6'IE S)UBWIRSINGSIP pue sasuadxa [ejoy

001 00l 0ol xey ugnesodion
Gl GLE 14 sobreyos yueg
e I e fiuistuaape Loimerg
isY'y 8%V - sjuswied wosuey
608'L 608'L 608'L sueo| Auedwoaisiu|
005’} 00g' - Aasuianc SauUURZQ) JUBRINOW

¥6L'E ¥6.L'C L8F uojdweH yywsg paquie]

- 599} [EUOISSAJ0I

951L'y o o 951'p . - . - ‘ einow
SyS'1Z) 9 FAR - ajleln awoqsY
- 509} |eba
£88'6Z1 609'6et S¥S'el $29} slojensiuiupy
860'2Z¢ 860'22¢ §)509 Bulpesy
sasuadxgy
#68°L 69l - sbespiy
sjuswasingsip z Aiobajen
£6 £6 - Bupia)ed Jusas ssauisng
€ £ - saysieas Ansifal pueq
il FX4 - 1BHNo)
66¥ 66t - S3|qeWnsuo? ||
02 14 - puoq Asusajosu
§2 14 - Aauones g juig
8l 81 - J2UINSISGNS
434 F4A4 - Bupjied pue jaaelg

sjuawesingsip | Aobsjen

(3} pua pouad 1e se aieisa auy Aq pred ysium jo (3} pua pouad ie se pasnout fjaanenung {3) pouad 2y} ul paunau|

UGHENSIUIWPY U] — PSJIWIT SUOKNIOS $53901d SdA
"aA0GE LOND3S ,BUop
SIOAA, 24} Ul papiaoad SEYDIym 30 Uond|Iosap 'sIojelisiuwpe Julol 8y AQ BUOP 3IOM SU) UM LOIBUUCD U] pouad B Ul palinau) sjusLSsingsip pue sasuadxs Jo s|iejap sapiaoid ajge) siy)

poLiad 94} Ul Pa1inoul slustuasingsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswaleis



92571 926791 TR SIUSWASINGSHH Pue sasuadxa [ej0)

113 o] ¥ sabiey> yueg

28l Z8l 281 s)s02 abelo)g

69 69 - Buysipaape Aoynjels
09z'0¢ 09z'0¢ - ayle|n aulogqso

- . ) - $33} |efon

¥E£0'€T £0L'TP 309 $939} sIclRNSIIWPY

Z289'L6 289'16 83809 Buipes |

sasuadxgy

oz 0z - puog Aouaajosu]

sjuewesingsip | lobayen

{3) pua pouad Je se ajejsa ay) Aq pied yoiym 10 {3F) pus pouad Je SE psundu) Ajsateinwing (3} pouad 2yl ul paunau|

UOIEASIUIWPY U] — PajiWIT 40| Sd(

81LL'96 156'9Z1 zse'y sjuswesINgs|p pue sesuadxa [ejoL
Z Z - sabieys jueg
69 69 - Buisiaape Aoymels
£eL'e £ee'e - a)Je|) swioqs)
- 599} |eba
000°L 000°L - P11 SIsuued SO
- 589} s,Jusfly
06l'2L¥ £ov'LL 268y $09) SI01R4SIUILPY
AN 14 ¥ZL'Sh - §)809 Buipesy
sasuadxy
474 0z - pucg Aduaajosu|

sjuawesingsp | Mobejen

{3) pua polad e se 3je1sa ayl Ag pled yoiym 3o (3) pua pouad Je se paunau AAREINWNY {3) pouad sy3 u1 paunauy

uonessiuIwpy Ul — paywi {sbulpjoH) |o1skg Sda



"9AOQE B[GE] U} Ul papiaold ose ale 81502 85ay] 10 Siieleg

"SOje) PapUSBLULLCIa) Yy 10 SHWI| SIAWQ)SNY) % SNUAASL WH Yiim AldwoD yoiym salel piepuels 1e paBieyo s aBeappy siojeiisiurwpe JuIcl suj AQ paunoul SJUSWSSINGSIP J8ACD81 O o

"810¢ Jaquialdss gz
Lo JO)PRID paInoas sy} Aq spew sem uonnjosas Buimoljog sy ‘AjBuip1000y "Ajuo abespl Joy sem siy) J4Bnos s) siuswssingsip z Aobsied Jo AsA008) Jey) JUaIXE duY) 0

‘uojjelaunwal s Japioy
201J0 UE Se JsUUBLW swes aY] ul [eacidde aunbal sjuswasingsip g Alobajeq ‘siseq 3|qeuoseal pue Jadold e uo Jusuguiodde Ui 0} pSlEJ0jE 99 UBS JBY] PUE ‘WY J18U) JO JSPIOY 83110
UB AQ paunoul 9q ABW JBUY) S]S00 PAJEDO|B 10 paseys apnjaul Aew Aay | Aued payj juapuadspul ue o} JuswAed e jou Ing S181S3 JUSA|OSUI SU) 0] 8|qEL8)3) AfjosUIP Bl Jey) sasuadxs ale 953y

sjuawasingsip 7 Mobajes

s Agq paJainbal aJe ydiym 'ased ay) 0} A|leoyoads Buielas Buisipaape pue Burpuog se yons s1S02 a2 952y} — $iso0 AIOINE)S
9se0 8y Buibeuew v paunoul ale yoym sabieys Jsunoo o abejsod se yons 5)s00 ale asay) — 51S00 @00
sldwexs Joy ‘sBunaeu Jo sesiweld Buipel) Buipuape u yeis Aq paunoul aie ‘abeayul spn|axa Yoym 's}So0 9say] — S0US)SISGNS PUE [DABI] e

:sonoBales Bumo||o) 8] Jo 1sIsueD pue jeacidde Joud Jhoupm umelp
ag ued Asyy) ‘a1e)so JusAosUI Y} 0} 2|geIslal Ajloauip aInjipuadxs oY109ds SI 88y SJaym saiued pay) uspuadapul o) sjuswied ale pue sasuadxa jox3ood JO 1IN0, SB UMOUY OS|E 918 959y

sjuawasingsip | Lobajen

'so1063129 OM] OJUI B} PUB JUSWIUIOddE ADUSAJOSUI UR LA LIOISUUOD L) Jap|oy 2010 Ue O} pesInguiial pue AQ Jaw $9suadxa 2Ig sjuawasingsiq



Jsenbay uo ‘sbieys Jo osyy ‘Jsod Agq uoneuuoyun siy) A|ddns [im am ‘Ajsanewisyy
{enod/yn 02 uojuoynueI B mmmy sdny

BHSqam S,UCILIOY | JURIS) BIA JIGE|IBAR I SSAILIWIOD
JO SUCIHDUNY PUE $9]0J SU] PUE '$39) (SI0)epinbi| 10 SI0leASIUILpE 1) S1apjoyaao Buipiebal pue ADusAjosul U) SJUBL JIsy} PUBISIOPUN O} SISGUISW pue SIojpald disy o} uojeuwLo|

Slaquisll pue SI0}IPSID IO} UOIBLLIO|

10IU02 [enualod e 0] asu aAIb Aew yoim ‘siojensiuiwpe ol
SE $h 0} $3218S aplaoid oym 10 'sIseq 83} slojensiulwpe ol ay) Buinoidde o} ajgisucdsal salped Aue ypm sdiysuong|al |euosiad Jo $S3UIsSnq AUE JO IEME JOU S1E SM JBU} WILOD SAA

ainso|asip Buuinbal sdiysuone|ey

sisAeuE 1509 auy (BLOP XJIOM L0 SAIBIIRU SAOYE SU) UIUIM PSPN|JUL S| SAIJRLIBU) SIIAPENIOM SUDISUSY

6dIS SAOQE SY} UIYJIM pIpN[au] 1 §]S0D  » (9UOP >I0M JO BARRLIEU BAOQE BU} URJHM PApN[OUI S| SANBLEU) SONPEHLOM XB]  » d71 YN UCHLIOYL JUBID

JA4IS JO )5S0 paIsIjus SBdIAIOG sapiacad a91A19¢

-diysuonees [euosiad Jo $SOUISNY B SBY ‘LI IND UIYIM [ERPIAPUL UB JO ‘Ul no (8BPaMou INo 40 188G aU) OF) WOUM ujm Aued & oy 10 uuy Ino
Uy Woy JYBnos SABY aM SSAIAIBS MO[aq 8S0[SID am ‘Kouaiedsuel) Jo 15218)u1 U} Ul “S3USS PUE N|BA 155G ay) UIRIGO 0} JYBnos aABy am SI8Y10 10 SE0IAISS YY) PAISIIUS AABY BM SIBUAN

$2]eI00SSe 0] sjusiied

"WiBa} JNo JO SN AQ N0 PaLUIED USSQ SABY SSIMIAUIC PINOD JBUL MIOM AUR N0 PaIDRIU0I-GNS JOU BABL| M 'POLISd 8Y) Ul ‘JEUl WLLUOD BpA

}IOM INO paloeNu0a-gNsg



Commercial in confidence

C Statutory information

Company information
Company names and registration numbers DPS Process Solutions Limited - 09254158
DPS Bristol (Holdings) Limited - 05604140
_ DPS Global Limited - 09077680
Former trading address Dynamic House
2 Serbert Road
Portishead
Bristot
BS20 7GF

Present registered office ¢fo Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB

Administration information

Administration appointment The administration appointment granted in the
High Court of Justice, Business and Property
Court, 2251, 2248 and 2250 of 2018

:Appointor a qualifying floating charge holder
Date of appointment 16 March 2018
Joint Administrators’ names Matthew E Richards

Alistair Wardell

30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG
11/13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, South Glamaorgan,

”\]aiﬁiwAdministrators‘ addresses

CF119UP
Purpose of the administration Realising property in arder to make a distribution
to one or more secured or preferential creditors
Estimated values of the Net Property and The net property in each case is nil therefore nc
Prescribed Part prescribed part is available for the benefit of
B unsecured creditors from any of the Companies
Functions In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule

B1 to the Insclvency Act 1986, the functions of
the joint administrators are to be exercised by any
or all of them.

_Current administration expiry date 15 March 2020




Commercial in confidence

D Notice about this report

This report has been prepared by Matthew E Richards, the joint administrator of the Companies, solely
to comply with the joint administrators’ statutory duty to report to creditors under the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 on the progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. ttis
not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purposes, or in any other context.

This report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used, to
inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial inferest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this report are illustrative only and cannot be relied
upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any persons choosing to rely on this report for any purpose or in any context other than under the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 do so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law, the joint administrators do not assume any liability in respect of this report to any such person.

Please note that we are both authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association to act as insolvency
practitioners.

The joint administrators are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics.

The joint administrators act as agents of the Companies and contract without personal liability. The
appointment of the joint administrators is personal to them and to the fullest extent permitted by law,
Grant Thomton UK LLP does not assume any responsibility and wilt not accept any liability to any
person in respect of this report or the conduct of the administrations.

Please note you should read this progress report in conjunction with the joint administrators’ previous
progress reports and proposals issued to the Companies’ creditors, which can be found on the Grant
Thomton Insclvency Act partal. Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in this progress report and
appendices are stated net of VAT. Far definitions of abbreviations please refer to the ‘Definitions’ table
at the start of this progress report.



Commercial in confidence

Disclaimer

This Final Progress Report has been prepared by the joint administrators of the Companies, solely to comply
with the statutory duty under rule 3.53 of the tha Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 to report to
creditors on the joint administrator progress of the administration, and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to
be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Final Progress Report has been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and is not suitable to be used,
to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest in the Companies.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this report is illustrative only and cannot be relied upon as
guidance as to the actual outcome for creditors. Any person that chooses to rely on this report for any purpose
or fn any contaxt other than the aforementioned rule does so at their own risk. To the fullest extent permitted by
law the joint administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect to this
raport.

% 2020 Grant Thomton UK ELP Al nghis reserved
‘Grant Thorptan’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Tharnton member firms provide assurance. tax and advisory services (o their
Th chients andfor reders 1o ane or mare member firms, as e conlest requires
ra nt O rnto n Gram Thornton UK LLP is a memher firm of Gram Thorston Internatonal Lid {GTIL) GTIL and the member firms are nol a worldwitde
parinership GFIL and each mamher firm s a separate kqal entity, Services are delivered by the member firms GTIL dues not provide

services (o clients. GTIL and its member fims are: nor agents ef, and do not obligate, one another and are nut figble for ong another s aets or
omissians

grantthornton.co.uk



